
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 7 November 2023 

Stronger Communities  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 13th November, 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Stronger Communities Committee - L Cherry, G Meadows, O Collins, J Aitman, R Smith, 
T Ashby, A Bailey and J Doughty (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting and speak on a particular item should contact the 
Committee Clerk (derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk ) in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Deputy Town Clerk or 
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any items under consideration 
at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2023 
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda. (Questions on the 

progress of any item). 
 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 

 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Owen Collins 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

 
5. Revised Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Draft Base Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Revenue Growth 

Items, Special Revenue Projects and Capital Projects  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 To receive the report of the RFO. 
 

6. Resident's Satisfaction Survey  (Pages 19 - 21) 

 To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

Communications & Community Engagement 
 
7. Communications Report  (Pages 22 - 23) 

 To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 
 

8. Community Engagement Report  (Pages 24 - 33) 

 To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 
 

 a) Witney Town Partnership  (Pages 34 - 41) 

  To receive the notes of the Witney Town Partnership meeting held on 19 September 2023. 
 

9. Youth Council Task & Finish Group  (Pages 42 - 44) 

 To receive the notes of the Youth Council task and finish group held on Monday 6 November and 
consider any recommendations contained therein. 
 

10. Experience Oxfordshire Partnership  (Pages 45 - 49) 

 To consider whether it is beneficial for the Town Council to partner with Experience Oxfordshire. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 18 September 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
 Councillor G Meadows (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

R Smith 
T Ashby 
A Bailey 
 

J Doughty 
D Edwards-Hughes 
J Treloar 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: Two members of the public. 
  
 

 
SC480   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O Collins & L Cherry. 
 

SC481   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor R Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 as she attends the church 
who was proposing to run the detached youth services programme. 

 
Councillor D Edwards-Hughes also declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 as his 
employer has provided financial support to Homestart. 
 

SC482   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Stronger Communities committee held on 17 July 2023 were 
received. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities committee held on 17 July 2023 be approved as 
a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the chair. 
 

SC483   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned for this item. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Stronger Communities - 18 September 2023 

 
2 

The committee received representations from representative of Homestart concerning a grant 
application to be discussed under Agenda Item 8. 
 
Further representation was made by a representative of Witney Music Festival concerning 
Agenda Item 11. 
 
The Committee reconvened. 
 

SC484   HOMESTART - GRANT REQUEST 
 
This subject was due to be discussed as part of Agenda Item 8 however with the permission of 
the Chair, this item was moved up the agenda so the member of public could hear the discussion 
and outcome. 

 
Following questions to the Homestart representative the Committee received and considered 
the grant application. They recognised the issues that Homestart faced with raising funds in 
order to provide essential support to families with young children. Though they hold reserves 
and are not at risk of closure these funds are necessary to provide future reassurance. 
 
Councillor R Smith proposed the approval of a £10,000 grant, this was seconded by Councillor J 
Aitman and a vote was taken. All members were in agreement. 
 
 
Recommended: 
 

1. That, the correspondence be noted and, 
2. That, a grant of £10,000 be made to Homestart, £8,400 from the remaining Youth 

Services Budget (4169/408) and £1,600 from the general grants budget (4100/407). 
 

SC485   WITNEY MUSIC FESTIVAL - FINANCIAL SUPPORT REQUEST 
 
This subject was due to be discussed as part of Agenda Item 11 however with the permission of 
the Chair, this item was moved up the agenda so the member of public could hear the discussion 
and outcome. 

 
The Committee having heard a passionately prepared proposal from the representative of 
Witney Music Festival (WMF) discussed at length the request for an additional £5,000 of grant 
funding to provide a disabled platform and toilets for the 2024 event. Members agreed with the 
festival’s aim to be “for all” and therefore inclusive and diverse, however members were also 
aware of the growing contribution being made to this event which is provided for not only 
Witney residents but also those from the wider council district. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Aitman that the £10,000 contribution made by the council in 
2023 continues by way of the partnership in place for 2024 and that she works with WMF in her 
capacity as West Oxfordshire District Council’s Executive Member for Stronger, Healthy 
Communities to support them in an application via the new “Westhive” fundraising platform, 
the proposal was seconded by Councillor J Doughty and a vote was taken. 
Five members were in agreement with both parts of the proposal, one member voted against 
the first part of proposal regarding the £10,000. 
 
 
Recommended: 

Page 4



Stronger Communities - 18 September 2023 

 
3 

 
1. That, subject to the financial standing of the Council during the budget cycle that the 

continuation of a £10,000 be made to Witney Music Festival in 2024 and,  
2. That, Councillor Aitman assist Witney Music Festival’s application for funding via the 

WODC Westhive Scheme. 
 
 

SC486   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) 
which summarised the budgets under its remit, along with associated costs centres and codes. 

 
Members were reminded to commence consideration for items to be included in the 2024/25 
budget setting, these would need to be presented for discussion at the next meeting. Members 
were welcomed to contact the RFO with any suggestions. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that if the committee wishes to continue with the drop in sessions 
provided by APCAM then these would need to be a budget consideration. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

SC487   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer outlining guidance for Councillors social media communications. 

 
Members were pleased to receive the information provided; they considered ways in which they 
could improve interactions with residents such as better organisation of the ‘Councillors in the 
Café’ events, perhaps with the use of a Gazebo outside of the Corn Exchange on fine weather 
days so that they are more visible. A Member laboured the point that it was also important to 
understand that residents could contact councillors at any time and that this should be 
encouraged. 
 
Members also agreed that the sharing of a single social media post rather than each constructing 
their own would be clearer for residents to understand. 
 
The Committee were pleased to hear of the signage being placed on the frontage of the 
reception.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 
Councillors J Treloar & G Doughty left the meeting at 19:08pm and rejoined 19:15pm 
 

SC488   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer. 

 

Page 5



Stronger Communities - 18 September 2023 

 
4 

Members agreed to launch the Citizen of the Year award and encouraged each other to provide 
nominations themselves, they were also all in support of the signing up to the White Ribbon 
Promise as it was felt that this must be underlined if change is to be made. 
 
Members also discussed with vigour the idea of marking the 80th D-Day Anniversary, some 
members were of the opinion that a number of significant events relating to WW2 were 
upcoming over the next 18 months and consideration could be given to an event that would 
celebrate the peace that came from the heroic actions of D-Day instead. It was agreed by the 
Committee that a Task & Finish group would be appropriate to finalise arrangements. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, delegate decision to mark World Mental Health Day to officers and, 
3. That, funding up to £100 is awarded to support heritage walks as part of car free day 

and, 
4. That, the Citizen of the Year award is run as per the previous format and, 
5. That, Witney Town Council sign the White Ribbon Promise subject to agreement by the 

Personal Sub-Committee and, 
6. That, a budget of £1,000 be allocated to the 80th D-Day Anniversary event and a Task & 

Finish group created. 
 

SC489   YOUTH SERVICES 
 
Members received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk regarding an update on Youth Services. 

 
Members were pleased to hear that the program of events of the summer had been well 
received. 
 
A verbal update was provided by the Town Clerk to members on the progress of Bright Futures.  
She highlighted the proposed metrics for assessing the success of the service and the members 
made some comments to be fed back 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the six-week summer period of activities should continue to be highlighted and, 
3. That, the continuation of  financial support to provide APCAM drop in sessions be 

explored. 
 
Councillor A Bailey left the meeting – 20:01pm  
 

SC490   RESIDENT SATISFACTION SURVEY RESULTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk which provided 
feedback following the annual residents survey. 

 
Members were unsurprised to see that many of the comments were about issues outside of the 
Town Councils control however they were pleased to see that Officers were engaging with other 
authorities and organisations to address those issues also. 
 

Page 6



Stronger Communities - 18 September 2023 

 
5 

The Committee also believed that the publication of issues that the council does address should 
be promoted via social media, noticeboards including the new digital noticeboard that would 
shortly be installed in the reception window. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that a meeting had been arranged for all three level of Councils , WTC, 
WODC and OCC to discuss the grounds maintenance and the overall appearance of the town. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, Officers continue to lobby authorities and organisations to ensure issues raised are 

addressed and, 
3. That, “You Said, We Did” posts are issued via the council’s various information outlets. 

 
SC491   SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS 

 
As the meeting would now exceed 2 hours in length, the Committee agreed to suspend standing 
order 48 in order to allow the meeting to continue to its conclusion. 
 

SC492   TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIP 
 
The Committee received the report of the Town Clerk outlining the plan to reformulate a Witney 
Partnership Forum. 

 
As advised in the report the first meeting was scheduled for the following day, 19 September 
2023, the Town Clerk welcomed comments from members ahead of the meeting on what the 
objectives of the Town Partnership should be. She would report back on the outcome at a future 
meeting. 
 
Members asked that questions were raised as to how the market could be improved with such 
ideas as more affordable rents, better signage and the cleaning up of open spaces all of which 
would lead to drive footfall into the town and support existing and encourage new businesses. 
Other towns run successful markets so no reason Witney could not. 
 
Members also asked the identification of Safe Spaces for youths was part of the forum 
discussion.  
 
Resolved 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, members comments be raised at the forum meeting by the Town Clerk. 

 
Councillor A Bailey rejoined the meeting – 20:08pm 
 

SC493   EVENTS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Venue & Events Officer regarding upcoming events for 
the remainder of 2023. 

 
Members were grateful for the work that Oxfordshire Play Association put into the very 
successful and well attended event, Councillor J Aitman proposed that the council continue to 

Page 7



Stronger Communities - 18 September 2023 

 
6 

support this free event for Witney’s children, it was seconded by Councillor J Doughty with 
unanimous agreement of members. 
 
The Town Clerk provided a verbal update to confirm that Remembrance Service arrangements 
were progressing, if councillors had any questions they should be directed to Officers. 
 
Members were encouraged by Councillor J Aitman to ensure that they support the Childrens 
Advent Fayre, another very popular free event put on by the Town Council, she stressed that 
however it needed councillor support on the day in order to proceed. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Oxfordshire Play Association correspondence to be noted and the Council 

continues to support the event next y
[...]
by OCC, they ask that any damage to the shelters that is suffered whilst construction 
continues is the liability of the developers. Members ask that a condition of adoption to be that 
the shelters have sedum living roofs. 
 
Members also ask that if only four bus stops are provided rather than the original six, they would 
like to see the developer cost saving for this to be paid to the council towards the ongoing 
upkeep of bus shelters across the town. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the adoption of shelters is subject to them having sedum living roofs and that 

damage during the construction stage is the responsibility of the developer and, 
3. That, Officers request that the shelters have a reduced level of Perspex and, 
4. That, the bus shelter maintenance budget be increased to £3,000. 

 
SC496   CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations Manager regarding the 
need to tender for the Christmas Light contract to run from 2024-2027. 

 
Members raised issues that they saw with the current contract, it was agreed that a Working 
party should be established in order for members to be involved in setting the specification for 
the tender and to review and award the tender.  The Town Clerk therefore suggested that this 
item be deferred and referred to the Christmas Lights Working Party once established after full 
Council. 
 
A member pointed out that the Christmas Lights was a considerable expense to the council and 
was comparable in amount to the Youth Services Grant budget. Officers clarified that the current 
budget of £44,000 was per year and not spread across the three-year term. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, a working party be established to work with Officers on the specification for the 

tender, and the awarding of the contract in 2024. 
 
 

SC497   WINTER PREPARATIONS 
 
The Committee received the report for the Operations Manager regarding Winter Preparations. 

 
Members all agreed for the need to install grit bins on the Kingfisher Meadows estate. A 
member also asked that the Council works team are aware of the need to ensure that pathways 
which form part of the Councils estate, such as Tower Hill Cemetery are well gritted when 
required. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, two grit bins are installed at Kingfisher Meadows. 

Page 9



Stronger Communities - 18 September 2023 

 
8 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.40 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 10



 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

Date: Monday 13 November 2023 
 

Title: Finance Report:  

 Revised Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Draft Base Revenue 

Budget 2024/25 and  Revenue Growth Items, Special Revenue 

Projects, and Capital Projects 

Contact Officer: Responsible Financial Officer 
 

 
 

Background 

Financial Regulation 3.2 requires each committee through the actions of the Policy, 

Governance & Finance Committee, to review its three-year forecast of revenue and capital 

receipts and payments. Having regard to the forecast, it shall thereafter formulate and submit 

proposals for the following financial year to the Council not later than the end of November 

each year including any proposal for revising the forecast. 

The purpose of this report is to present to Members the revised budget for 2023/24 and the 

first draft revenue budget for 2024/25. Please see attached documents. 

The budget process is ongoing and there is further work to do. Consequently, an updated 

report on all cost centres which are the responsibility of this committee will be presented 

later in the budget cycle. This will include a fuller explanation of variances. For now, this report 

covers only the major matters of note.  

Recharges from Works Department and Central Support 

 

To get a true cost of its services, the Council recharges the total cost of its Works Departments 

(Cost Centres 604, 605 and 606) and Central Support (Cost
[...]
facilities and services it operates. 

 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should consider any risks to the Council and any action it can 

take to limit or negate its liability. 

 

All the Council’s Committees receive financial reports to carry out its checks and balances. 

The RFO has approached the budget with prudence so as accurate budget as possible can be 

set at this early stage, although there may be some opportunities to make savings if required 

to balance the budget.  

 

Financial implications 

This report forms part of the Council’s mechanisms for budgetary control, as it enables income 

and expenditure incurred to be reviewed and to be compared with the Council’s budgets. 

 

 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to: 

(a) Note the report and consider the revised base revenue budget for 2023/24 and the initial 

estimated base revenue budgets for 2024/25, as detailed in the draft estimates.  

(b) Consider approval or otherwise of the bids for Revenue Growth Items, Special Revenue 

Projects and Capital Projects for 2024-25. 

(c) Note that work in relation to the estimates is ongoing and therefore it is likely that the 

estimates for the various cost centres will change.  The estimates must be considered 

accordingly. 

Page 14



WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL07/11/2023
16:05

Page 1

Note: Initial Budget Estimates for 2024-25 - Stronger Communities Committee
Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 6)

Last Year 2022-23 Current Year  2023-24 Next Year 2024-25
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Stronger Communities
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE402

1052 EXPENSES RECOVERED 0 1,252 1,252 00 0 1,336 0 0
1170 GRANTS RECEIVED 0 4,020 4,020 00 3,345 0 0 0
1171 DONATIONS RECEIVED 0 2,300 3,550 01,000 1,667 1,334 0 0

Total Income 0 7,572 8,822 01,000 5,012 2,670 0 0
4013 RENT PAID 0 0 0 05 0 0 0 0
4014 ELECTRICITY 4,100 1,024 3,101 01,000 2,281 3,411 0 0
4017 CONTRACT CLEAN/WASTE 3,000 2,229 3,000 05,000 
[...]
eal to boys 
(even though either could do 
a shirt or trainers)

• Blank t-shirts are cheaper, but 
both can be bought in bulk 
fairly cheap

P
age 29



We could advertise it on comms in this style:

(This is design is popular with young people 
and will catch their attention)

P
age 30



VR Day
VR is always trending with young people

We can create a casual environment to give it a go, 
as some young people may think of it as a little 
embarrassing to do in front of others (coming from 
myself haha)

Could be paired with something else to get people 
in, then once they’re comfortable, trying it out

Either a tournament between two headsets or 
individual games

P
age 31



Escape Room
- people have to solve puzzles within a room to ‘escape’ 
and win

- trending online, and a good way to make something 
educational

- can be done low budget, but time slots for groups may 
be an issue

Could do something historical 
relating to Witney’s past

P
age 32



Collection of more ideas

Scavenger Hunt

These may be less popular or more difficult, but still worth thinking about

Art/Mural Project for 
the community

Gaming Tournament 
(board games, card 

games, mario kart etc.)

Youth Debate (can be 
silly things mixed with 

serious issues)

Glow-in-the-dark Dance 
Party

Witney Youth Photography 
Competition

Silent DiscoRoller Disco

Flower Crown Workshop Movie Night Under the Stars

Bonfire Night and Stargazing Party 

Retro Gaming Night 
(pinballs, old consoles, air 

hockey?)

P
age 33



Document is Restricted

Page 34

Agenda Item 8a
By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1



 

 

1 

 

YOUTH COUNCIL TASK & FINISH GROUP 

Notes of the Meeting held on Monday 6 November 2023 at 4pm via Microsoft Teams 

Present 

 

Councillor G Meadows (Chair) 

 

  Councillors: J Aitman   R Crouch 

    S Simpson   R Smith    

      

  Officers: Deputy Town Clerk 

    Senior Administrative Officer & Committee Clerk 

    Communications & Community 
[...]
y when hosting press, trade and 
familiarisation trips

Priority on hosting Experience 
Oxfordshire events

Inclusion in our PPC activity at 2 key 
points of the year

Priority involvement in national and 
international campaigns

1 x per month 2 x per month 3 x per month

Annually Annually Bi-annually

Page 49


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Revised Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Draft Base Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Revenue Growth Items, Special Revenue Projects and Capital Projects
	Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 6)

	6 Resident's Satisfaction Survey
	7 Communications Report
	8 Community Engagement Report
	Ideas for 50th Anniversary of Witney Town Council2
	Slide 1: Ideas for 50th Anniversary of Witney Town Council Youth Event
	Slide 2: Screen Printing on t-shirts
	Slide 3: Screen Printing could also include trainer customising
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: VR Day
	Slide 6: Escape Room
	Slide 7: Collection of more ideas


	8a Witney Town Partnership
	9 Youth Council Task & Finish Group
	10 Experience Oxfordshire Partnership
	EO Ambition Statement
	Partner Benefits Listing 2023-24






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 13 November 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
 Councillor G Meadows (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: O Collins 

R Smith 
 

J Doughty 
G Doughty (In place of T Ashby) 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: No members of the public. 
  
 

 
SC601   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashby, Cherry, Aitman and Bailey. Cllr G 
Doughty attended as a substitute for Cllr Ashby. 
 

SC602   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

SC603   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Stronger Communities committee held on 18 September 
2023 were received. 

 
Updates were provided on: 
 
SC485 – The Chair advised members that Councillor Aitman had confirmed that Witney Music 
Festival would be applying to the West Oxfordshire District Council’s Westhive scheme for 
additional funding towards their event at the Leys. 
 
SC496 – The first meeting of the Christmas Lights Working Party took place earlier that day, 
Minutes would be available at the meeting of the Policy Governance & Finance Committee on 20 
November 2023. 
 
SC497 – Members were advised that the two grit bins agreed for Kingfisher Meadows would not 
be installed as the developer had refused for these to be placed on the estate. 
 
 



Stronger Communities - 13 November 2023 

 
2 

Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities committee held on 18 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the chair. 
 

SC604   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

SC605   REVISED REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24 AND DRAFT BASE REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25 AND 
REVENUE GROWTH ITEMS, SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS AND CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 
The Committee received the report of the Responsible Financial Officer along with a verbal 
update from the Town Clerk. 

 
In addition to hearing about revenue growth items and special revenue/capital projects, 
Members discussed the request from West Oxfordshire District Council for a contribution of 
£10,000 toward the costs of running the town CCTV. Although this amount had historically been 
paid by the council, Members did not feel reassured as to the benefits the CCTV provided and 
there was no evidence of its effectiveness. Members asked that Officers request statistics and 
agreed to defer any decision until statistical evidence is provided and reviewed. 
 
Recommended: 
 

1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the revised base revenue budget for 2023/24 and the initial base revenue budgets 

for 2024/25 draft estimates be noted and, 
3. That, bids for Revenue Growth Items, Special Revenue Projects and Capital Projects for 

2024/25 be approved and, 
4. That, the Committee noted work on the above was ongoing and were subject to change 

in the final budget and, 
5. That, Officers request evidence of the effectiveness of the CCTV system for future 

consideration by the committee. 
 

SC606   RESIDENT'S SATISFACTION SURVEY 
 
The Committee received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk which provided the outcomes of 
the resident’s satisfaction survey. 

 
Members were pleased to see the very positive responses to the Foral Display and Christmas 
Lights and the action that had already been taken to address concerns about the Bus Shelter 
provision. A question on the ownership of a flowerbed at Queen Emma’s Dyke was raised. 
 
In response to a negative comment about the 2022 Remembrance event Councillor J Doughty 
took the opportunity to offer her thanks to all officers and staff involved in the 2023 
Remembrance event that took place the day before. Members noted that the Council, and it’s 
officers facilitate, but do not run all events for the town. 
 
Due to the number of “Not Applicable” responses to the Civic Events question members asked 
that this was reworded to include “Community Events” as it was thought that residents 
completing the survey were unaware of the events that the Council facilitates. It was agreed the 



Stronger Communities - 13 November 2023 

 
3 

Council would continue to display its support banners for events that it provides financial 
support to in order to highlight its presence. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised members that the newsletter due to be issued in January would 
include a calendar of dates of events so that residents are advised of and see the activities that 
the council facilitates. A member suggested the use of a QR code to a dedicated webpage to 
allow updated information to be shared as events planning progresses.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, an amendment is made to the Civic Events question in future editions of the survey 

and, 
3. That, the Officers investigate the ownership of the flower bed on the corner of Queen 

Emma’s Dyke and Corn Street and, 
4. That, Officers consider the use of QR codes in order to update residents of event details. 
 
 

SC607   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer 
which provided an update ahead of the preparation of the Spring 2024 Newsletter to residents 
and the Council’s 50th Anniversary in 2024. 

 
Members discussed the items covered in the report and were very keen to commence 
campaigns to reduce the level of dog fouling and Vandalism; they felt these should be 
informative and carry a serious tone and supported the comments made about advising 
residents of the costs incurred to put right act of Vandalism. 
 
Regular social media posts as well as traditional posters would be utilised and displayed in 
prominent positions including the council’s noticeboards, schools and the library. 
 
Members also asked that the spring newsletter, as well as including details of costs incurred to 
put right act of vandalism, that it also included an explanation of the costs incurred by the 
council for providing or supporting the organisation of events and services such as the cost of 
football pitch maintenance, fairs, Christmas lights, warm/cold spaces days and other community 
benefits. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the wording “ Celebrating 50 Years” is added to the Commemorative Town Council 

logo and, 
3. That, campaigns are commenced to discourage dog fouling and highlight the financial impact 

of vandalism and, 
4. That, the spring newsletter include details of the services provided by the Council and costs 

incurred. 
 
 
 
 
 



Stronger Communities - 13 November 2023 

 
4 

SC608   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer 
outlining upcoming Community events. 

 
Members had numerous ideas for how the council could mark the 50th Anniversary of becoming 
a Town Council, such as the launch of an annual speaking and debate competition for school 
children, a 50th Anniversary board to mark the work and efforts of people that have given 
support to Witney over a prolonged period of time and a display of Witney history across that 
50-year period. They also considered ideas for how the Council could be involved in the 
allocation of special 50th Anniversary grants during 2024.It was decided with so many ideas that 
the decision of which to progress  delegated to Officers in agreement with the Mayor & Deputy 
Mayor. 
 
Members were reluctant initially to reduce the use of the Community Window to two weeks; 
they heard from the Senior Administrative Clerk who explained further reasoning for the change 
in order to facilitate more groups and to offer the opportunity for those that only require a 
shorter period such as Witney Pride to be accommodated. A proposal was made, and a vote was 
taken to agree the recommendation to reduce the use to a two-week period. Three members 
were in favour, one member, Councillor O Collins voted against. All members agreed to review 
the decision in 12 months’ time. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, decision regarding the events for the councils 50th Anniversary be delegated to Officers 

in agreement with the Mayor & Deputy Mayor and, 
3. That, a budget of £5,000 be requested for the Councils 50th Celebrations and, 
4. That, the use of the community window be reduced to 2 weeks from May 2024 and, 
5. That, the time period for use of the community window be reviewed in 12 months. 
 
 
 

SC609   WITNEY TOWN PARTNERSHIP 
 
Members received a verbal update from the Town Clerk/C.E.O following the meeting of the 
Witney Town Partnership held on 19 September 2023. 

 
Members were advised that the next meeting was due to be held later that week and that 
stakeholders in the Partnership had recently carried out a walk around the town centre to carry 
out an evaluation of signage. 
 
Members gave their views with requests that perhaps the signage could be more “modern” and 
that Visual signage displays could be erected on the main road gateways to the town to promote 
events if this is something that West Oxfordshire District Council could finance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 
 
 



Stronger Communities - 13 November 2023 

 
5 

SC610   YOUTH COUNCIL TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 
The Committee received notes of the Youth Council Task & Finish Group meeting held 6 
November 2023. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the summary notes of the meeting be noted and the recommendations therein be 
approved.  
  
 

SC611   EXPERIENCE OXFORDSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 
 
Ther Committee received correspondence from Experience Oxfordshire and considered if the 
Council should sign up to the scheme. 

 
Members discussed the benefits which included the promotion of events in Council venues, 
particularly given that the Corn Exchange had had to cancel a recent event due to low uptake of 
ticket sales. 
 
Members had concerns about the outreach of the scheme’s website and social presence. They 
asked that Officers obtain further information so that a decision can be made at a future 
meeting however, asked that the amount to join the scheme be taken into account when setting 
the budget for 2024/25. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the correspondence be noted and, 
2. That, Officer obtains further information from Experience Oxfordshire and, 
3. That, the sum of £1,199 +Vat be included in the Budget Setting for 2024/25. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.38 pm 

 
Chair 


